ENROLLED BILL

Senate Bill No. 131.

(By Mr. Hatfield)
Passed March 14, 1931

In Effect from Passage

.... Takes effect. Originating in the....

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Committee.

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 131)

[Passed March 14, 1931; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to provide for the redemption of real estate, delinquent for the non-payment of taxes thereon for the year one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight and one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, by the payment of the original tax thereon within specified limitations of time; and relating to charges, claims and rights arising through such delinquency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The owner of real estate delinquent for the non-

- 2 payment of taxes for the years one thousand nine hundred and
- 3 twenty-eight and one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine
- 4 may have the right to redeem the same as hereinafter set out.

mmittee.

Apach B, Apmittee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

5 The owner of such delinquent real estate for the years afore-6 said may, on or before May thirty-first, one thousand nine hun-7 dred and thirty-one, redeem such real estate by the payment to 8 the state auditor, as provided by general law relating to de-9 linquent real estate and redemptions applicable to such taxes 10 in effect at the time of the passage of this act, of the original 11 amount shown by the tax ticket for the taxes for which said 12 real estate is delinquent; and no fees, percentages, commis-13 sions, penalties or costs of any kind whatsoever shall be added 14 to the original amount aforesaid. Such payment shall dis-15 charge in full the liabilities of such owner on all fees, percent-16 ages, commissions, penalties and costs which might have been 17 added under the provisions of such general law, and all claims 18 thereon of the state of West Virginia and of any county, dis-19 trict or municipality thereof, which might have arisen under 20 such general law against such owner; and thereupon all rights 21 that might have been acquired by compliance with the pro-22 visions of such general law, shall vest in such owner.

23 The general provisions of this act likewise applies to de-24 linquent municipal real estate not certified to the state auditor 25 when delinquent and the delinquent taxes on such real estate, CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled S. B. No. 131]

3

26 now in the hands of the municipal collector, may be paid to 27 such collector and such real estate so redeemed.

Such owner aforesaid may in like manner pay such taxes 29 after May thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-30 one, but not later than November thirtieth, one thousand nine 31 hundred and thirty-one, with interest at the rate of ten per 32 centum per annum from January first, one thousand nine hun-33 dred and thirty-one, until paid, with the same rights and privi-34 leges otherwise provided for herein. Such taxes as may be 35 paid shall be paid to the state auditor until October one, one 36 thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, and after that date to 37 the sheriff.

38 This act shall be in effect until and including November 39 thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, and shall 40 not be in effect after that date.

2

Macal De Dairman Senate Committee

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

Clerk of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.

munde

1 1 100 CEN, 193

Governor.

of West Virginia MAR 19 1931

OEORGE W. \$3.52,

Sourceary of State.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED